Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City
Tel Nos. (632) 8929-66-26/28; 8929-6635/8929-3618/8929-4028
IP Phone Trunkline No. 8988-3367

iy

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR Region XI
Km. 7, Lanang, Davao City

FROM : The Head, DENR Action Center/Hotline

SUBJECT REFERENCE RE: FOLLOW UP OF LETTER OF COMPLAINT
FROM MR. PEDRITO NEPOMUCENO RE: DELIVERY TRUCK
WITH “FOOD PASS” SIGNAGE (PLATE NO. CAY 9934)
ACCIDENTALLY SPILLED “QUESTIONABLE” LUMBER,
BEARING PCC CODE NO. PCC-CYR-09-13-2021-211

DATE : February 16, 2022

Respectfully referred herein letter sent thru email dated February 11, 2022, coursed
thru the DENR Action Center/Hotline from Mr. Pedrito Nepomuceno, former Mayor of Boac,
Marinduque <pedritomnepomuceno@yahoo.com> pertaining his follow-up on his previous
letter complaint re: Delivery truck with “Food Pass” signage accidentally spilled
“questionable” lumber, bearing PCC Code No. PCC-CYR-09-13-2021-211. On his previous
responses regarding the referral of the Assistant Secretary for Field Operations — Luzon and
DENR 1V-B Regional Office of this complaint to PENRO Marinduque, Mr. Nepomuceno
reiterated that the incident did not happen in Marinduque, while PENRO Marindugue also
claimed on their email dated 20 August 2021 that the said incident happened in Brgy. Tigatto,
Davao City “as per search in different Facebook posts”. With this, Mr. Nepomuceno is
requesting for appropriate action, consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations to address
this complaint immediately and be acted upon by the concerned office.

Kindly inform directly the complainant of action taken in this regard furnishing the
PCC and this Office for monitoring/reference purposes. Expeditious action is requested in
accordance with the provisions of Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of
Doing Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and
enforced by the Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to
the public’s concern shall be ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and
regulations.

For immediate attention, please.

HERLINDA R. MANILA

Copy furnished:
Presidential Complaint Center, Malacafiang, Manila
The Undersecretary USEC Solid Waste Management and LGU Concerns
Mr. Pedrito Nepomuceno <pedritomnepomuceno@yahoo.com>

/jmm



---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Pedrito Nepomuceno <pedritomnepomuceno@yahoo.com>

Date: Fri, Feb 11, 2022 at 5:10 PM

Subject: Re: Memorandum Response to Letters Dated October 13, 2021 and November 19, 2021 of
Mr. Pedrito Nepomuceno Addressed to the Presidential Complaint Center with PCC Code No. PCC-
CYR-09-13-2021-211 (DENRCO-OSEC-2021-001637)

To: Office of the Undersecretary for Field Operations and Environment
<officeofuseccuna@denr.gov.ph>, R4B PENRO Marinduque <penromarinduqgue@denr.gov.ph>,
Pedrito Nepomuceno <pedritomnepomuceno@yahoo.com>, Public Assistance Bureau PACPO
<pab@ombudsman.gov.ph>, Presidential Action Center <pace op@malacanang.gov.ph>, DENR
Office of the Secretary <osec@denr.gov.ph>, PACE Center

<pace_op@yahoo.com.ph>, secretary@denr.gov.ph <secretary@denr.gov.ph>

Cc: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>, ARDTS MIMAROPA
<ardts.mimaropa@gmail.com>, ARDTS MIMAROPA <ardts_mimaropa@yahoo.com.ph>, ARD for
MS <ardms_mimaropa@yahoo.com.ph>, Vicente Jr Tuddao <vbtuddaojr59@dgamail.com>, Vince
tuddao <vbtuddaojr590@gmail.com>, Regional Office <denr8888mimaropa@yahoo.com>,
Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>, Gilbert Gonzales
<gcgonzales@denr.gov.ph>, Juan Miguel Cuna <juanmiguel.cuna@denr.gov.ph>, Office of the
Undersecretary for Field Operations and Environment <officeofuseccuna@a.denr.gov.ph>, DENR
Action Center

<actioncenter@denr.gov.ph>, pedritomnepumuceno@yahoo.com <pedritomnepumuceno@yaho0.co
m>

Marinduque First Saturday Movers, Inc.
4F R.G. Castelo Building,

219 Apo Street, Barangka llaya, Mandalyong City

-One Body-One Mind-One Marinduque-

11 February 2022

PRESIDENT RODRIGO R. DUTERTE
Malacanan Palace
J. P. Laurel Street, San Miguel

Manila

Attention: Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Subject: Delivery Truck with plate No. CAY 9934 with FOOD PASS accidentally
spilled questionable lumber
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FORE-2021-00000672: E-MAIL DATED AUGUST 18, 2021 RE: TOTO-P- DIGONG-DENR TRUCK WITH
DISGUISE AT FOO DELIVERY ACCIDENTALLY SPILL LUMBER-14 AUGUST 2020

Dear President Rody:
In my previous letter | wrote:

May | respectfully furnish you a copy of the referral of DENR’s MARIA LOURDES
G. FERRER, CESO I11, dated Nov. 23, 2021, to The PENRO, Marinduque.

With all due respect, may | again inform you that the incident did not  happen in
Marinduque. It seems that the good officials of DENR did not  quite read well and
understand the letter as they repeatedly refer the investigation to the wrong office. Please
rectify by withdrawing the  referral and, instead, start the investigation by coordinating
with the Land  Transportation Office ( Here is the referral to the LTO:

OMG, here we go again. How many times do | have to inform the good DENR
people, particularly OIC Regional Director Lormelyn E. Caludio CESO IV, who
seem can not understand the content of my request for investigation.

AGAIN THE INCIDENT DID NOT HAPPEN IN MARINDUQUE AND WE
UNDERASAND THAT THE VEHICLE USED HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED BY THE LTO.

KINDLY RECTIFY.

Thank you for you kind attention.

Very truly yours,

For Good government:

PEDRITO “Toto” M. NEPOMUCENO
Former Mayor - Boac

Former Board Member — Marinduque

On Tuesday, February 8, 2022, 11:25:13 PM PST, R4B PENRO Marinduque
<penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph> wrote:

Good day.

Kindly see and acknowledge upon receipt of the Memorandum from the DENR MIMAROPA Regional
Executive Director dated January 28, 2022.

For your reference.

Thank you.


mailto:penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph

On Wed, Feb 9, 2022 at 7:30 AM Undersecretary for Field Operations and Environment
<officeofuseccuna@denr.gov.ph> wrote:

makikihingi na din po sana ng copy nung memo po ni RED dated January 28, 2022 para po may
reference po kami salamat po.

On Tue, Feb 8, 2022 at 6:40 PM R4B PENRO Marinduque <penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph> wrote:

Greetings.

Kindly see and acknowledge upon receipt of the attached Memorandum Response of this Office to
Letters dated October 13, 2021 and November 19, 2021 of Mr. Pedrito Nepomuceno addressed to the
Presidential Complaint Center with PCC Code No. PCC-CYR-09-13-2021-211 (DENRCO-OSEC-
2021-001637).

Likewise, screenshots mentioned in the Memorandum Reply are also attached in this email.
Thank you.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
PENRO MARINDUQUE

Phone: (042) 332-1490/ 332-0727
Address: Capitol Compound, Barangay Bangbangalon, Boac, Marinduque 4900

Website: https://penromarinduque.gov.ph/

i€

Email: penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph

DISCLAIMER

The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed and other parties authorized to receive it. It may contain confidential or legally privileged communication. If
you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking any
action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received
this communication in error, please notify us immediately by responding to this e-mail and then immediately delete it
from your system. Opinions contained in this e-mail or any of its attachments do not necessarily reflect the opinions of
the DENR-PENRO Marinduque.
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éa Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

== MIMAROPA Region
JAN 26 2
MEMORANDUM
TO The PENRO
Marinduque
FROM The OIC-Regional Executive Director
SUBJECT LETTERS DATED OCTOBER 13, 2021 AND NOVEMBER 19,

2021 OF MR. PEDRITO M. NEPOMUCENO ADDRESSED TO
THE PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER (PCC) SEEKING
PRESIDENTIAL INTERCESSION RELATIVE TO ISSUES AND
CONCERN WITH PCC CODE NO. PCC-CYR-09-13-2021-211
(DENRCO-OSEC-2021-001637)

This pertains to a Memorandum dated November 29, 2021 of the Assistant Secretary
for Field Operations-Luzon forwarding the letter of the Director, Presidential Complaint Center
(PCC) regarding the above subject.

Based on the complaint, Mr. Nepomuceno is requesting for assistance on the issues and
concern regarding the spilled lumber found inside a Food Delivery Truck with Plate No. CAY-

9934,

In this connection, this Office reiterates our previous instruction, through a
Memorandum dated Scptember 23, 2021 to conduct an in-depth investigation, in coordination
with all the parties concerned to determine the veracity of the complaint. Submit report with
categorical recommendations within five (5) working days upon receipt hereof, which will
serve as basis for further action by this Office.

For strict compliance.

LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV

Ce: Presidential Complaint Center (PCC)
AMimila

Malscafang.
The Assistant Secrotary
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Marinduque First Saturday Movers, Inc.
4F R.G. Castelo Building,

219 Apo Street, Barangka Ilaya, Mandalyong City
-One Body-One Mind-One Marinduque-

21 November 2021

PRESIDENT RODRIGO R. DUTERTE
Malacanan Palace

J. P. Laurel Street, San Miguel

Manila

Attention:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Subject:  Delivery Truck with plate No. CAY 9934 with FOOD PASS
accidentally spilled questionable lumber
FORE-2021-00000672: E-MAIL DATED AUGUST 18, 2021 RE: TOTO-P-
DIGONG-DENR TRUCK WITH DISGUISE AT FOOD DELIVERY
ACCIDENTALLY SPILL LUMBER-14 AUGUST 2020

Dear President Rody:

May 1 respectfully furnish you a copy of the referral of DENR’s MARIA
LOURDES G. FERRER, CESO 1III, dated Nov. 23, 2021, to The PENRO,
Marinduque.

With all due respect, may I again inform you that the incident did not happen in
Marinduque. It seems that the good officials of DENR did not quite read well
and understand the letter as they repeatedly refer the investigation to the wrong
office.  Please rectify by withdrawing the referral and, instead, start the
investigation by coordinating with the Land Transportation Office ( Here is the
referral to the LTO:

“LTO- Office of the Assistant Secretary <ecg.ltoasec@gmail.com>
To:Pedrito Nepomuceno



Thu, 19 Aug at 5:26 pm
Good day

This is to acknowledge receipt of your e-mail.
Thank you.

Office of the Assistant Secretary

Land Transportation Office- Central

East Avenue, Quezon City

Tel. Nos. 9219071-72

message

Aksyon Kalikasan aksyonkalikasan@denr.gov.ph”,

to be able to identify the Truck thru its Plate No. CAY 9934, an,d once they have
identified the owner, for the DENR to issue a memorandum requesting them to
explain why they were carrying lumber instead of food items as indicated in the
‘FOOD PASS”.

Thank you for you kind attention.

Very truly yours,

For Good government:

PEDRITO “Toto” M. NEPOMUCENO
Former Mayor - Boac
Former Board Member — Marinduque



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

«\W

MIMAROPA Region
SEP 73 7001
MEMORANDUM
TO 1 The PENRO )
Marinduque =
FROM ¢ TheRegional Executive-Director
SUBJECT ¢ EMAIL COMPLAINT OF MR. PEDRITO M. NEPOMUCENO

RE: DELIVERY TRUCK WITH PLATE NO. CAY 9934 AND
FOOD PASS TARPAULIN, LOADED WITH UNDOCUMENTED
LUMBER

Referred is a Memorandum dated September 07, 2021 from the Undersecretary for Field
Operations and Environment, forwarding the complaint of Mr. Pedrito M. Nepomuceno of
Boac, Marinduque regarding the above subject.

Based on the complaint, on August 14, 2020, a Delivery Truck with Plate No. CAY
9934 accidentally spillglumber along the road. Accordingly, the said delivery truck was
supposed to be utilized for food delivery, not for the transport/shipment of lumber.

In line with this, you are hereby directed to conduct an in-depth investigation, in

coordination with all the parties concerned to determine the veracity of the complaint. Submit

iy report of your actions taken with categorical recommendations within five (5) working days
upon receipt hereof, which will serve as basis for further action by this Office.

For strict compliance.

Ce: The Undersecretary

Field Operations and Enviroament

The Assistant Secretary
Field Operations-Luzon
Visayas Ave., Diliman, Quezon City

Mr. Pedrito M. Nepumuceno
73 D. Reyes St San Miguel,
Boac, Marindu
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Email: denrmimaropa@email.com
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13 September 2021

PRESIDENT RODRIGO R. DUTERTE
Malacanan Palace

J. P. Laurel Street, San Miguel

Manila

Attention:  Department of Justice
-National Bureau of Investigation

Subject:  Delivery Truck with plate No. CAY 9934 with FOOD PASS
accidentally spilled questionable lumber
FORE-2021-00000672: E-MAIL DATED AUGUST 18, 2021 RE: TOTO-P-
DIGONG-DENR TRUCK WITH DISGUISE AT FOOD DELIVERY
ACCIDENTALLY SPILL LUMBER-14 AUGUST 20204

Dear President Rody:

More a year has passed and my herein letter of 18 August 2020 letter went on a
merry go round.

First, maybe, because I am from Boac, Marinduque, they referred my letter to the
DENR Marinduque, and, later, in spite my clarification that the incident
happened elsewhere, they, the latest referral, one was to DENR MIMAROPA.
With this, I believe, I can not have my report acted judiciously by the DENR office
as I believe that they are trying to misled the request for investigation.

With the above, may I respectfully referred this issue, re:  Delivery Truck with
plate No. CAY 9934 with FOOD PASS accidentally spilled questionable
lumber, to the Department of Justice for the National Bureau of Investigation to
investigate the matter which I believe is a product of illegal logging with



Enclosed are copies of my communication with DENR replies for you perusal.

I Hope , in the interest of good government ht National Bureau of Investigation
may be able to dig in to the bottom of this incident.

Thank you for you kind attention.

Very truly yours,

For Good government:

PEDRITO “Toto” M. NEPOMUCENO
Former Mayor - Boac

Former Board Member — Marinduque
73 D. Reyes Street, San Miguel

Boac, Marinduque



Records Management Division

Dear Sir/Madam: This is to provide you with an advance copy of the Memorandum dated September 7,
2021 signed by Usec. Atty. Juan Miguel T. Cuna. Please acknowledge receipt of this email. Thank you.
Very truly yours, JANE G. BAUTISTA, CPA, DPA Chief, Records Management Division (RMD) Email Add:
rmdd@denr.gov.ph VOIP: 1151 Telefax: (02) 89268079 (look for Jocelyn B. De Layola)

Sun, 12 Sep at 7:43 pm

Pedrito Nepomuceno
Atty. Cuna, Bakit po inindorso nino sa mimaropa? Doon po ba nangyari ang incidenteng yan? Bakit
paikot ikot po ang sulat at di maaksiyunan agad. Pedrito Nepomuceno 13 Sept. 2021 c; Secretary Greco

Belgica Sent from Yahoo Mail. Get the app
Mon, 13 Sep at 12:13 am

Pedrito Nepomuceno <pedritomnepomuceno@yahoo.com>

To:DENR Mimaropa Region,admin-rdb@denr.gov.ph,Records Management Division,Pedrito
Nepomuceno,Public Assistance Bureau PACPOand 8 more...

Mon, 13 Sep at 12:13 am

Atty. Cuna,

Bakit po inindorso nino sa mimaropa? Doon po ba nangyari ang incidenteng yan?
Bakit paikot ikot po ang sulat at di maaksiyunan agad.

Pedrito Nepomuceno
13 Sept. 2021
c; Secretary Greco Belgica

Sent from Yahoo Mail. Get the app

Show original message

Forestry-2021-633 Complaint, Nepomuceno.pdf
407.2kB



~ Republic of the Philippines
§ Department of Environment and Natural Resources
i Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1106 Quezon City
—— ® (632) 927-6726; (632) 929-6626 loc. 2113; 2071; Fax (+632) 928-9732

o E-mail: web@denr.gov.ph; Website: wvav.denr.gov.ph
MEMORANDUM
TO : THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DENR MIMAROPA Region

DENR by the Bay 1515 L&S Bldg.
Roxas Blvd., Manila

FROM :  THE UNDERSECRETARY
Field Operations and Environment

SUBJECT : EMAIL DATED AUGUST 20, 2021 RE: TOTO-P-DIGONG -
DENR TRUCK WITH DISGUISE AT FOOD DELIVERY
ACCIDENTALLY SPILL LUMBER-14 AUGUST 2020

DATE : SEP 07 209

Referred herewith is the email dated August 20, 2021 from Pedrito “Toto” M.
Nepomuceno, Former Mayor of Boac, Marinduque, pertaining to the above-mentioned
subject.

For appropriate action in accordance with pertinent laws, rules, and regulations on
the matter.

For compliance.

ATTY.J MIGUEL T. CUNA, CESO I

{» ] Pedrito “Toto™ M. Nepomuceno
Former Mayor of Boac, Marinduque
pedritomnepomuceno@yahoo.com

The Assistant Secretary
Field Operations- Luzon

Encl s

Let’s Go Green



Toto-P-Digong-DENR truck with disguise at food delivery accidentally spill lumber-14
August 20206

Public Assistance Bureau PACPO <pab@ombudsman.gov.ph>

To:Pedrito Nepomuceno
Thu, 19 Aug at 4:36 pm

The Office of the Ombudsman respectfully acknowledges receipt of your email dated 18 August
2021, sent to various government agencies, re the "Toto-P-Digong-DENR truck with disguise at
food delivery accidentally spill lumber-14 August 2020."

thank you.

Public Assistance Bureau

Office of the Ombudsman

From: "Pedrito Nepomuceno" <pedritomnepomuceno@yahoo.com>

To: "Pedrito Nepomuceno" <pedritomnepomuceno@yahoo.com>, "Public Assistance Bureau
PACPQO" <pab@ombudsman.gov.ph>, "Presidential Complaint Center, PCC"
<pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>, "Correspondence" <correspondence@malacanang.gov.ph>,
"pace op" <pace_op@malacanang.gov.ph>, "PACE Center" <pace_op@yahoo.com.ph>,
action@dilg.gov.ph, osec@cabsec.gov.ph, osec@dilg.gov.ph, osec@senate.gov.ph, "Edgar
Galvante" <ecg.ltoasec@gmail.com>, "Lto Gov Postmaster" <postmaster@lIto.gov.ph>, "LTFRB
Office Of The Chairman" <ochm@ltfrb.gov.ph>, "osec" <osec@dotr.gov.ph>,
aptugade@dotr.gov.ph, "Office of the Secretary" <osec@denr.gov.ph>, secretary@denr.gov.ph,
"Aksyon Kalikasan" <aksyonkalikasan@denr.gov.ph>

Sent: Wednesday, August 18, 2021 11:38:32 PM

Subject: Toto-P-Digong-DENR truck with disguise at food delivery accidentally spill lumber-14
August 2020

This email's attachments were cleaned of potential threats by Check Point Gateway.
Click here if the original attachments are required (justification needed).

Show original message



LTO- Office of the Assistant Secretary <ecg.ltoasec@gmail.com>

To:Pedrito Nepomuceno

Thu, 19 Aug at 5:26 pm
Good day
This is to acknowledge receipt of your e-mail.

Thank you.

Office of the Assistant Secretary

Land Transportation Office- Central

East Avenue, Quezon City

Tel. Nos. 9219071-72

message

Aksyon Kalikasan <aksyonkalikasan@denr.gov.ph>

To:Pedrito Nepomuceno
Thu, 19 Aug at 10:58 pm
Good day!

This is to inform you that your concern has been forwarded to PENRO Marinduque, for their
information and appropriate action.
Thank you and stay safe.

IMPORTANT:

The information contained in the communication is privileged and confidential and
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others



authorized to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose or
use the information contained in it. If you have received this email in error, please notify
us immediately by return email and delete the document. The Action Center/Hotline is
neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information nor for any
delay in its receipt. The Action Center/Hotline accepts no liability for any damage
caused by this email or its attachments due to viruses, interference, interception,
corruption or unauthorized access.

Show original message

Aksyon Kalikasan <aksyonkalikasan@denr.gov.ph>

To:Pedrito Nepomuceno
Fri, 20 Aug at 12:59 am

Good day!

Respectfully forwarded herein action taken from PENRO Marinduque.
For your information and record.

Salamat po.

IMPORTANT:

The information contained in the communication is privileged and confidential and intended solely for the
use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. If you are not
the intended recipient, you must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received
this email in error, please notify us immediately by return email and delete the document. The Action
Center/Hotline is neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information nor for any
delay in its receipt. The Action Center/Hotline accepts no liability for any damage caused by this email or
its attachments due to viruses, interference, interception, corruption or unauthorized access.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: R4B PENRO Marinduque <penromarindugue@denr.gov.ph>




Date: Fri, Aug 20, 2021 at 4:07 PM

Subject: Re: Toto-P-Digong-DENR truck with disguise at food delivery accidentally spill lumber-14 August
2020

To: Aksyon Kalikasan <aksyonkalikasan@denr.gov.ph>

Cc: Aymeeh Diaz <aymeeh_diaz@yahoo.com>, PENRO Marinduque
<denr8888marinduque@yahoo.com>

Dear Sir/Mam,

Greetings!

Please be informed that the issue referred to this Office is not within our jurisdiction. As per search in
different Facebook posts, it happened at Barangay Digatto, Davao City.

Attached herewith are the screenshots we have taken in various Facebook posts and comments.

For information and record.

Thank you very much.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
PENRO MARINDUQUE

Phone: (042) 332-1490/ 332-0727
Address: Capitol Compound, Barangay Bangbangalon, Boac, Marinduque 4900

Website: https://penromarinduque.gov.ph/

Email: penromarinduque@denr.gov.ph




DISCLAIMER

The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed and other parties authorized to receive it. It may contain confidential or legally privileged communication. If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking any action in
reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by responding to this e-mail and then immediately delete it from
your system. Opinions contained in this e-mail or any of its attachments do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the
DENR-PENRO Marinduque.

Download all attachments as a zip file
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Marinduque First Saturday Movers, Inc.
z\ 4F R.G. Castelo Building,

o

>§> 219 Apo Street, Barangkallaya (EDSA)

.oy Mandaluyong City

14 August 2020

PRESIDENT RODRIGO R. DUTERTE
Malacanan Palace

J. P. Laurel Street, San Miguel
Manila

Subject:  Delivery Truck with FOOD PASS accidentally spilled questionable
lumber

Dear President Rody:

The herein FB postings by James Deakin of a picture of Delivery Truck with Plate
No. CAY 9934 and with FOOD PASS tarpaulin sign which accidentally spilled
lumber along the road obviously warrant thorough investigation. We have to
identify the Trucking Company, its owners, the driver and helper and find out the
truck license to operate source of the lumber, etc. Obviously there is something
wrong with the lumber being transported as a food item which might be a
product of illegal logging.

James Deakin 34m



Something not quite right about this photo. Can’t quite put my finger on it

Thank you for your kind attention.
Very truly yours,

PEDRITO M. NEPOMUCENO
Former Mayor - Boac

Former Board Member — Marinduque
73 D. Reyes Street, San Miguel

Boac, Marinduque

Toto-P-Digong-DENR truck with disguise at food delivery accidentally spill
lumber-14 August 2020
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18 August 2021

PRESIDENT RODRIGO R. DUTERTE
Malacanan Palace

J. P. Laurel Street, San Miguel

Manila

Attention: 1. Department of environment and Natural Resources (DENR)
2. Department of Transportation (DoTr)
- Land Transportation Office (LTO) and
Land Transportation Regulatory Board (LTFRB)

Subject:  Delivery Truck with plate No. CAY 9934 with FOOD PASS
accidentally spilled questionable lumber

Dear President Rody:
One year has passed and we are still waiting for an answer on this report.

PLATE NO. CAY 9934



May we respectfully request the LTO and the LTFRB for information on the
identity of the trucking company and please direct your reply to the investigation
office of the DENR, copy furnish this representation.

Thank you for you kind attention.

Very truly yours,

PEDRITO M. NEPOMUCENO

For Good Government:

Former Mayor - Boac

Former Board Member — Marinduque
73 D. Reyes Street, San Miguel

Boac, Marinduque

Ce:
The Ombudsman, With the request for assistance for us to be able to secure action
on this report.



